



Ministry
of Defence

Defence Equipment and Support Secretariat

DE&S Secretariat
Maple 0a, #2043
MOD Abbey Wood
Bristol BS34 8JH

Tel: 030 679 30206



Email: DESSEC-FOI@mod.uk

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Our Reference:
FOI2015/06900

Date: 1 Sept 2015

Dear [REDACTED],

Thank you for your email of 3 August 2015 which requested the following information:

I would a list of active and inactive/expired contracts held with the company G4S plc or its *subsidiaries which should include:*

1. *The contract start date*
2. *The contracts actual or proposed end date*
3. *The length of the contract*
4. *A summary description of the purpose of the contract and what services are/were provided*
5. *How much the contract is/was worth per annum*
6. *How much the total worth of the contract is/was*

You subsequently clarified your request to include contracts from 2005-06.

I am treating your email as a request for information under the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000. A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD), and I can confirm that most of the information in scope of your request is held. A table containing details of all MOD contracts with G4S against which payments have been made since 2005-06 is at Annex A. You will notice that, for some of the earlier contracts, the contract titles are no longer held on our records. The MOD Trading Funds were also consulted but, of these, only the Defence Science and Technology Laboratory has held contracts with G4S.

Under Section 16 of the Act (advice and assistance), you may wish to be aware that some of the contracts in the list are framework agreements or enabling arrangements. Under these, the MOD places tasks with the supplier as required and so the actual payments do not necessarily reflect the total value of the contract. You should also note that the analysis only includes those suppliers with G4S in their company name. This is because the MOD does not hold an accurate corporate structure for G4S going back to 2005, and is therefore unable to identify all companies that may historically have fallen within the G4S structure.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 1st Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must

be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.org.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

DE&S Secretariat

ANNEX A - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE CONTRACTS WITH G4S

Contract number	Contract title	Contract start date	Current contract end date	Current vendor name	Current total contract value
CP11A/1116	PROVISION OF CASH CONVEYANCE SERVICES AT MOD DAA BATH	13/12/1995	15/08/2007	G4S CASH SERVICES (UK) LTD	£ 28,682
CP11A/1193	SITE PROTECTION SERVICES STATIC GUARDING	01/04/1999	<i>End date no longer held</i>	G4S SECURITY SERVICES (UK) LIMITED	£ 461,250
NBSA6B/6080	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	27/07/1999	<i>End date no longer held</i>	GROUP 4 SECURITY SYSTEMS LIMITED	£ 66,865
NLS21A/0134	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	09/08/2000	31/07/2005	G4S CASH SERVICES (UK) LTD	£ 13,397
NBSA/CB/PROC15B/045A	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	21/08/2000	23/08/2003	G4S TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	£ 10,907
LISA/CN1794	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	20/02/2001	<i>End date no longer held</i>	GROUP 4 SECURITY SYSTEMS LIMITED	£ 18,992
NBCD1E/661206	PLANTIME CLOCKS WITHIN THE NAVAL BASE	22/08/2001	31/08/2008	G4S TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	£ 42,797
DCSA/2024	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	17/09/2002	<i>End date no longer held</i>	G4S TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	£ 12,282

ANNEX A - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE CONTRACTS WITH G4S

Contract number	Contract title	Contract start date	Current contract end date	Current vendor name	Current total contract value
CP21B/1311	MANAGEMENT OF THE ARMED FORCES ENHANCED LEARNING CREDIT SCHEME	20/02/2003	31/03/2010	G4S ASSESSMENT SERVICES (UK) LIMITED	£ 2,366,515
CS4D/1082	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	01/05/2004	30/04/2009	G4S CASH SERVICES (UK) LTD	£ 13,240
CS4D/1091	ADMINISTRATION SERVICE FOR THE ARMED FORCES ENHANCED LEARNING SCHEME	04/05/2004	30/04/2009	G4S CASH SERVICES (UK) LTD	£ 13,320
IRL08AGSL	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	01/07/2004	30/04/2009	GSL UK LTD	£ 482,000
DCSALA1/1135	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	10/01/2005	07/03/2005	GROUP 4 TECHNOLOGY LTD	£ 3,431
DCSALA1/1396	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	18/03/2005	28/02/2006	GROUP 4 TECHNOLOGY LTD	£ 8,295
DCSALA1/1397	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	24/03/2005	<i>End date no longer held</i>	G4S TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	£ 772
DE4/5527	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	18/07/2005	31/07/2010	G4S TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	£ 8,272
NIMES/5322	<i>CONTRACT TITLE NO LONGER HELD</i>	17/07/2006	31/03/2011	G4S TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	£ 14,354
CBC/1A/0111	RE-LET MANNED GUARDING AT DE MACRIHANISH	01/03/2007	31/03/2008	G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (UK) LTD	£ 172,557

ANNEX A - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE CONTRACTS WITH G4S

Contract number	Contract title	Contract start date	Current contract end date	Current vendor name	Current total contract value
DCSALA1/1954	FLEXIBLE WORKING HOURS SYSTEM UPGRADE	01/07/2007	31/03/2008	G4S TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	£ 431
STRATSYS/0097	INSTALLATION	04/07/2007	30/11/2007	G4S TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	£ 39,227
CTLBC/356	PROVISION OF SITE PROTECTION SERVICES AT SAXA VORD	31/07/2007	31/10/2007	G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (UK) LTD	£ 6,454
LAND/AIO/5261	PROVISION OF DEMONSTRATION TROOPS, POPULATION AND OPPOSITION FORCES IN SUPPORT OF PRE-DEPLOYMENT TRAINING	21/09/2007	31/03/2012	G4S FSI LIMITED	£ 29,969,557
CTLBC/413	PROVISION OF SITE PROTECTION SERVICES AT SAXA VORD	01/11/2007	17/12/2010	G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (UK) LTD	£ 92,079
FLEET/OPS/0142	OPERATIONAL TRAINING FOR RN PERSONNEL DUE TO DEPLOY	19/11/2008	31/10/2009	G4S FSI LIMITED	£ 120,000
CTLBC/695/3	THE PROVISION OF A SECURITY GUARDING FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT	26/01/2009	25/01/2013	G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (UK) LTD	£ 1,000,000
CS4D/1245C	ARMY UK GUARDING ENABLING ARRANGEMENT - NOT IN USE	16/02/2009	15/02/2013	G4S FSI LIMITED	£ 1,470,253
CS4D/1326	CASH CONVEYANCY AT ATC PIRBRIGHT AND ATC WINCHESTER	31/03/2009	30/04/2014	G4S CASH SOLUTIONS (UK) LTD	£ 19,104
RM464C/16/G4S	THE BUYING SOLUTIONS FRAMEWORK - LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT AND E-LEARNING SOLUTIONS - LOT 16 - MANAGEMENT AND LEADERSHIP	01/07/2009	31/03/2010	G4S ASSESSMENT SERVICES (UK) LIMITED	£ 209,000

ANNEX A - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE CONTRACTS WITH G4S

Contract number	Contract title	Contract start date	Current contract end date	Current vendor name	Current total contract value
CTLBC/1084	PROVISION OF 2 TRAINED HOLMES 2 OPERATIVES FOR MDPGA	10/07/2009	15/01/2010	G4S POLICING SOLUTIONS LIMITED	£ 56,756
CTLBC/1263	PROVISION OF 3 TRAINED HOLMES 2 OPERATIVES FOR MDPGA	20/01/2010	20/07/2010	G4S POLICING SOLUTIONS LIMITED	£ 62,079
CTLBC/1091	EXTERNAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE CONTINUING PROVISION OF AN ADMINISTRATION SERVICE F9OR THE ARMED FORCES ENHANCED LEARNING SCHEME (ELC)	10/03/2010	31/03/2014	G4S ASSESSMENT SERVICES (UK) LIMITED	£ 1,339,783
HQLF1/94	PROVISION OF CASUALTY SIMULATIONL	31/08/2010	31/03/2012	G4S FSI LIMITED	£ 709,080
HQLF2/1826	CIVILIAN INVESTIGATOR SUPPORT TO THE IRAQ HISTORIC ALLEGATIONS TEAM (IHAT)	19/10/2010	31/12/2013	G4S CARE AND JUSTICE SERVICES (UK) LIMITED	£ 3,784,342
CTLBC/1847	PROVISION OF SITE PROTECTION SERVICES AT SHEPHERDS GROVE	22/12/2011	31/03/2012	G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (UK) LTD	£ 38,812
HQLF2/1850	THE PROVISION OF CIVILIAN INVESTIGATOR SUPPORT TO THE RMP SPECIAL INVESTIGATION BRANCH (SIB) (UK)	24/01/2012	31/03/2015	G4S CARE AND JUSTICE SERVICES (UK) LIMITED	£ 3,802,154
ACT/03973	THE PROVISION OF TRAUMA CASUALTY AMPUTEES (TCAS) IN SUPPORT OF RAF PRE-DEPLOYMENT TRAINING AND MISSION REHEARSAL EXERCISES (MRX) DELIVERED BY THE RAF FORCE PROTECTION CENTRE	06/07/2012	31/03/2014	G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS (UK) LTD	£ 126,848

ANNEX A - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE CONTRACTS WITH G4S

Contract number	Contract title	Contract start date	Current contract end date	Current vendor name	Current total contract value
CTLBC/2121	PROVISION OF SITE PROTECTION SERVICES AT SITES IN THE UK	28/03/2013	04/01/2015	G4S FSI LIMITED	£ 555,635
PROC13C/12471	DESIGN AND DELIVERY OF A TRAINING PACKAGE ON THE OPERATION OF RAPISCAN SCANNERS	30/05/2013	15/10/2013	G4S ASSESSMENT SERVICES (UK) LIMITED	£ 69,085
HOCSM5/00003	PROVISION OF ENHANCED LEARNING CREDIT ADMIN SERVICE (ELCAS)	10/06/2014	31/07/2018	G4S ASSESSMENT SERVICES (UK) LIMITED	£ 1,211,651

PAYMENTS AGAINST CONTRACTS IN EACH YEAR SINCE 2005/06

Contract Number	05/06	06/07	07/08	08/09	09/10	10/11	11/12	12/13	13/14	14/15	15/16	Grand Total
ACT/03973									£ 91,304	£ 28,301		£ 119,605
CBC/1A/0111		£ -	£ 158,964	£ 13,138								£ 172,102
CP11A/1116	£ 1,512	£ 27,964										£ 29,476
CP11A/1193	£ 7,161											£ 7,161
CP21B/1311		£1,349,380	£ 297,858	£ 307,642	£ 350,726	£ 61,058						£ 2,366,665
CS4D/1082	£ 3,928	£ 6,300	£ 2,530	£ 3,978	£ 551							£ 17,287
CS4D/1091	£ 3,684	£ 5,409	£ 1,768	£ 2,816	£ 230							£ 13,907
CS4D/1245C					£ 848,800	£ 497,947	£ 121,935					£ 1,468,682
CS4D/1326					£ 2,346	£ 3,440	£ 1,078					£ 6,863

ANNEX A - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE CONTRACTS WITH G4S

Contract Number	05/06	06/07	07/08	08/09	09/10	10/11	11/12	12/13	13/14	14/15	15/16	Grand Total
LAND/AIO/5261			£ 523,078	£5,249,489	£4,925,764	£5,992,093	£5,905,505	£ 510,140				£23,106,069
LISA/CN1794	£ 771											£ 771
NBCD1E/661206	£ 2,081	£ 13,962	£ 928	£ 495	£ 570	£ 50						£ 18,086
NBSA/CB/PROC1 5B/045A	£ 1,367	£ 8,788										£ 10,155
NBSA6B/6080	£ 5,043	£ 56,820	£ 2,715	£ 1,387								£ 65,965
NIMES/5322				£ 1,650		£ 1,238	£ 1,135					£ 4,022
NLS21A/0134	£ 611	£ 5,720	£ 112									£ 6,443
PROC13C/12471										£ 69,016		£ 69,016
RM464C/16/G4S					£ 185,734	£ 89,978						£ 275,712
STRATSYS/0097			£ 39,227									£ 39,227

DEFENCE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY G4S CONTRACTS (RELATE TO INDIVIDUAL TASKINGS)

Contract number	Contract title	Start date	End date	Payments for task
1000026901	Providing security at Pershore	17/06/2009	22/06/2009	£ 1,584
1000027581	Provide security at Qinetiq Pershore	01/07/2009	06/07/2009	£ 1,584
1000045137	Temporary security services agreement	23/07/2010	25/07/2010	£ 1,716
1000047909	Security Officer	04/10/2010	04/10/2010	£ 1,404
1000056733	Temporary security services agreement	11/05/2011	13/05/2011	£ 1,947
1000065722	G4S Security Service Pershore 16/01 - 27/01	12/01/2012	16/01/2012	£ 2,920
1000065722	G4S Security Services 30/01 - 10/02	12/01/2012	30/01/2012	£ 6,327
1000066098	security cover by G4S agreement attached	20/01/2012	20/01/2012	£ 4,677
1000066098	Security Services for Offsite Trial (amendment to 1-66096)	20/01/2012	01/02/2012	£ 6,013
1000083134	Guard Hire Bovington Training Area evening site security including weekends 10-29th June 2013	10/06/2013	10/06/2013	£ 1,798
1000083134	Extra Guard Hire for Bovington	10/06/2013	06/09/2013	£ 12,584

ANNEX A - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE CONTRACTS WITH G4S

Contract number	Contract title	Start date	End date	Payments for task
1000092227	G4S Gurkha site security at Bovington	11/09/2014	15/09/2014	£ 8,617
1000092227	Contract amendment	11/09/2014	16/09/2014	£ 1,683